Other Non-Current financial assets 2,826.93 - - -
Other Current financial assets 1,34,031.98 - - -

9,19,901.39 2,448.10 2,646.28 -
Financial liabilities
Long term borrowings - - - -
Short term borrowings 282.27 - - -
Lease Liabilities 267.57 - - -
Trade and other payables 54,040.18 22,371.52 - 170.12
Derivative liabilities - 57.41 - -
Other Current financial liabilities 24,684.08 - - 212.07

79,274.10 22,428.93 - 382.19

61ST ANNUAL REPORT 2022-23 155

Notes to the Financial Statements

The following significant exchange rates have been applied during the year.

Year-end spot rate
INR March 31, 2023 March 31, 2022
USD 82.22 75.81

CAD 61.33 61.10

Sensitivity analysis

A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of the Indian Rupee against US dollars at 31st March would
have affected the measurement of financial instruments denominated in US dollars and affected equity and profit
or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates,
remain constant and ignores any impact of forecast sales and purchases.

(` in lakhs)

31 March 23 31 March 22

Effect in INR Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening

10% movement

USD (249.95) 991.40 1,123.51 (897.96)

CAD 462.48 (462.48) 264.63 (264.63)

42. Research & Development Expenses (` in lakhs)

Particulars Year ended 31st Year ended 31st
March, 2023 March, 2022

Capital* 78.55 25.23

Recurring 975.18 994.15
Total 1,053.73 1,019.38
*Capital Expenses included in PPE Note No. 5 78.55 25.23

Recurring Expenses included in

Note No. 33 Employee Benefit expenses 958.21 981.75

Note No. 35 Other expenses 16.97 12.40

43. Corporate Social Responsibility (` in lakhs)

Particulars Year ended 31st Year ended 31st
March, 2023 March, 2022

a) Amount required to be spent by the company during the year 1,191.39 769.29

b) Amount of expenditure incurred # 1,191.45 976.13

c) Shortfall at the end of the year - -

d) Total of previous year shortfall - -

e) Reason for shortfall NA NA

f) Nature of CSR activities Education, Safe Drinking Education, Health, Safe

Water, Rural Development Drinking Water, Rural
Projects Development Projects

g) Details of related party transactions 893.84 400.00

h) Provision is made with respect to a liability incurred by
entering into a contractual obligation NA NA

* Refer Note no 39 for Related Party Transactions.
# ` 966.78 Lakhs (Previous Year ` 764.24 Lakhs) is included under the head Donations and Contributions in
Other Expenses (Note No. 35) and balance ` 224.67 Lakhs (Previous Year ` 211.89 Lakhs) is included under
various other heads of the Statement of Profit and Loss.

156 61ST ANNUAL REPORT 2022-23

Notes to the Financial Statements

44. Details on derivative instruments and unhedged foreign currency exposure

(I) (a) Forward exchange contracts and options(being derivitive instruments) which are not intended for trading or